ORBAY
COUNCIL g ~a =y
Wednesday, 13 April 2016

4 LICENSING SUB-COMMITTEE N\

A meeting of Licensing Sub-Committee will be held on
Thursday, 21 April 2016

commencing at 9.30 am

The meeting will be held in the Meadfoot Room, Town Hall, Castle Circus,
K Torquay, TO1 3DR /

Members of the Committee

Councillor Manning _
Councillor Thomas (D)
Councillor Stocks

A prosperous and healthy Torbay

For information relating to this meeting or to request a copy in another format or
language please contact:
Lisa Antrobus, Town Hall, Castle Circus, Torquay, TQ1 3DR
01803 207087
Email: governance.support@torbay.gov.uk
www.torbay.gov.uk

(1)




LICENSING SUB-COMMITTEE
AGENDA

1. Election of Chairman/woman
To elect a Chairman/woman for the meeting.

2. Apologies
To receive apologies for absence, including notifications of any
changes to the membership of the Committee.

3. Minutes (Pages 3 -5)
To confirm as a correct record the Minutes of the meeting held on
24 March 2016.

4. Declarations of interests

(a) To receive declarations of non pecuniary interests in respect of
items on this agenda

For reference: Having declared their non pecuniary interest
members may remain in the meeting and speak and, vote on the
matter in question. A completed disclosure of interests form should
be returned to the Clerk before the conclusion of the meeting.

(b) To receive declarations of disclosable pecuniary interests in respect
of items on this agenda

For reference: Where a Member has a disclosable pecuniary
interest he/she must leave the meeting during consideration of the
item. However, the Member may remain in the meeting to make
representations, answer questions or give evidence if the public
have a right to do so, but having done so the Member must then
immediately leave the meeting, may not vote and must not
improperly seek to influence the outcome of the matter. A
completed disclosure of interests form should be returned to the
Clerk before the conclusion of the meeting.

(Please Note: If Members and Officers wish to seek advice on any
potential interests they may have, they should contact Governance
Support or Legal Services prior to the meeting.)

5. Urgent items
To consider any other items that the Chairman decides are urgent.

6. Application for a Variation to a Premises Licence in respect of (Pages 6 - 83)
the Bolton Hotel, New Road, Brixham
To consider an application for a Variation to a Premises Licence in
respect of Bolton Hotel, New Road, Brixham.

(2)



Agenda Iltem 3

ORBAY
COUNCIL iy

Minutes of the Licensing Sub-Committee
24 March 2016
- Present :-

Councillors Brooks, Doggett and Manning

41.

42,

43.

Election of Chairman/woman
Councillor Manning was elected as Chairman for the meeting.
Minutes

The Minutes of the meeting of the Sub-Committees held on 17 September 2015,
22 October 2015, 10 December 2015 and 18 February 2016 were confirmed as a
correct record and signed by the Chairman.

Review of Torbay Council Driver's Licence

Members considered a report concerning a Torbay Council Licensed Driver and
whether she remained a fit and proper person’ to hold a Torbay Council Driver’s
Licence. Atthe hearing Members of the Licensing Sub-Committee heard
submissions from the Senior Licensing Officer and the Respondent, Mrs Nicola
Lyness.

Decision:

(1) that Mrs Nicola Lyness’ Torbay Council driver’s licence be suspended for a
period of three months, in accordance with Section 61(1)(b) of the Local
Government (Miscellaneous) Provision Act 1976, and that this suspension
shall be with immediate effect, in accordance with Section 61(2B) of the
Local Government (Miscellaneous Provisions) Act 1976, as it appeared to
Members on hearing the evidence before them that it is appropriate to do
so in the interests of public safety; and

(i) during the period of suspension, Mrs Lyness be required to undertake and
provide written evidence to the Licensing Authority of successfully
completing a Driver Standard Agency Taxi Assessment Test (DSATAT), as
set out at page 11, paragraph 5.10 and 5.11 of the Licensing Authority’s
Hackney Carriage (Taxi) and Private Hire Policy, May 2013. Failure to
successfully complete the course within the said time, will result in
revocation of any existing driver’s licence held by Mrs Lyness and that she
be prohibited from applying for a new drivers licence until such time that
written evidence is provided to the Licensing Authority of the DSATAT
course being successfully completed by her.

Page 3



Licensing Sub-Committee Thursday, 24 March 2016

44,

Reason for Decision

Having carefully considered all the written and oral Representations, Members
resolved to suspend Mrs Lyness’ Driver’s Licence, as they could not be satisfied
that she remained a ‘fit and proper person’ to hold such a licence.

In coming to that decision, Members considered having been charged with the
responsibility to determine the driver’s licence, whether they would allow their son
or daughter, spouse or partner, mother or father, grandson or granddaughter or
any other person to whom they care or any other vulnerable person known to them
to get into the vehicle with Mrs Lyness alone. An unequivocal and unanimous
answer to this question by Members’, was no.

In determining that Mrs Lyness does not remain a ‘fit and proper person’ to be a
driver licensed by Torbay Council, Members had due regard to their duty to protect
the public and on the evidence before them, Mrs Lyness had conducted herself in
a manner that was unacceptable and fell below the standard expected by them of
a driver licensed by Torbay Council.

In noting Mrs Lyness’s submissions and demeanor at the hearing, it appeared to
Members that Mrs Lyness did not, as a licensed driver which carries a higher
expectation of competency, accept the seriousness of the offences and showed
little, if any remorse. Members were also concerned at the number and nature of
the licensing endorsements gathered by her over a two year period and in
particular, that two incidents were committed on the same day during April 2014
and that on some occasions, the offences were committed whilst she was
transporting a passenger. This ultimately resulted in a driving disqualification being
imposed by Bodmin Magistrates’ Court on the 10™ February 2016.

Members gave careful consideration to the revocation of Mrs Lyness driver’s
licence but resolved that having a period of suspension to reflect on the
seriousness of her driving misdemeanours and the successful completion of the
DSATAT, that their concerns would be alleviated.

Review of Torbay Council Driver's Licence

Members considered a report concerning a Torbay Council Licensed Driver and
whether he remained a ‘fit and proper person’ to hold a Torbay Council Driver’s
Licence. Atthe hearing Members of the Licensing Sub-Committee heard
submissions from the Senior Licensing Officer and the Respondent, Mr Michael
Dewick.

Decision:
That Mr Michael Dewick be issued with a formal warning in respect of his conduct
which amounted to a conviction for an offence under the Crime and Disorder Act

1998 Section 31(1)(b) for racially/religiously aggravated intentional
harassment/alarm/distress.

Page 4



Licensing Sub-Committee Thursday, 24 March 2016

Reason for Decision:

Having carefully considered all the written and oral representations, Members
resolved that a formal warning was appropriate and proportionate in the
circumstances before them.

In coming to that decision, Members had regard to the seriousness of the offence,
which occurred whilst he was on duty and in the earshot of other taxi drivers and
members of the public and resolved that it fell below the standard reasonably
expected by them of a driver licensed by Torbay Council. However, Members
weighed this against the apparent submissions of remorse and the excellent
record held by the Licensing Authority, in that there had been no cause for
concern or complaints made in respect of Mr Dewick during the significant time he
had been licensed by the Authority.

Chairman/woman

Page 5



Agenda Item 6

ORBAY

COUNCIL -

Title:

Public Agenda Item: Yes

Licensing Act 2003 — An application for a Variation to a
Premises Licence in respect of Bolton Hotel, New Road,
Brixham TQ5 8LT

Wards Affected: Berryhead with Furzeham

To: Licensing Sub- Committee On: 21 April 2016

Contact Officer: Mandy Guy

Telephone: 01803 208025

Y8 E.mail: Licensing@torbay.gov.uk

1. Key points and Summary

1.1 To consider and determine an application, in respect of the Premise detailed
above, for a Variation to a Premises Licence.

1.2  The application relates to all the Corporate Priorities within the Community Plan.

1.3 The matters raised relate to the Licensing Objectives “The Prevention of Crime
and Disorder”, “The Prevention of Public Nuisance”, “Public Safety” and the
Protection of Children from Harm”.

1.4  The matter must be considered on its own merits having received details of the
issues arising either at a hearing or by written Representations if all parties have
agreed that a hearing is not necessary. Having regard to the Representations
and issues arising, a decision must be made to take such steps as are
necessary for the promotion of the licensing objectives. These are either:-

(a) to modify the conditions of the licence, or

(b) reject the application in whole or in part.

For this purpose, the conditions of the licence are modified if any of them is
altered or omitted or any new condition is added.

1.5 Reasons for the decision must be given for inclusion in the appropriate Notices

required to be served on the Interested Parties and Responsible Authorities at
the determination of the matter.

forward thinking, people orientated, adaptable - always with integrity.

Page 6



2.1

2.2

2.3

Introduction

An application has been made under Section 34 of the Act for a Variation to a
Premises Licence. Details of the application are shown in Appendix 1. Only the
relevant pages of the application are shown.

[...]
 This is shown in 3 parts
as Appendix 3 (written representation), Appendix 4 (history of the premises) and
Appendix 5 (logs and crimes) of this report.

We have received a Representation from Public Protection in relation to the
Licensing Objective “The Prevention of Public Nuisance”. This is shown as
Appendix 6 of this report.

We have received 3 Representations from Interested Parties in relation to the
Licensing Objectives “The Prevention on of Crime and Disorder”, “The
Prevention of Public Nuisance” and “Public Safety”. These are shown as
Appendix 7 of this report.

Page 7



2.4

2.5

2.6

2.7

2.8

There have been no Representations received from any other Responsible
Authority or any other Interested Party.

The Authority is required to conduct a hearing by the provisions of Section 35(3)
unless all parties agree that this is not necessary.

Appropriate Notices have been issued to all parties, as required by the Licensing
Act 2003 (Hearing Regulations) 2005, including, where appropriate, details of
the Representations and the procedure to be followed at the hearing.

If the application is refused, in whole or in part, a Right of Appeal to the
Magistrates’ Court is granted by Section 181 of the Act and, by Paragraph 1 of
Schedule 5, to the Applicant.

If the application is granted, a Right of Appeal to the Magistrates’ Court is
granted by Section 181 of the Act and, by Paragraph 4(2) of Schedule 5 to :-
(a) The applicant for the variation of the licence against any decision to modify
the conditions
(b) Any person who made a relevant representation in relation to the application
who desires to contend
(i) that any variation made ought not to have been made, or
(i) that, when varying the licence, the Licensing Authority ought to have
modified the conditions of the licence or ought to have modified them in a
different way.

Following such Appeal, the Magistrates’ Court may:-

(a) dismiss the appeal,

(b) substitute for the decision appealed against any other deci
[...]
. The police do not consider that conditions 4 and 5
on the licence are adequate for a premises selling alcohol until 2.30 am.

6. What training will be provided to staff so that they understand the
requirements of both the Premises Licence and the broad provisions of the
Licensing Act 20037 Again, will they be required to hold the BIIAB Level 1
Award in Responsible Alcohol Retailing?

7. Condition 3 under the heading The Prevention of Public Nuisance on page 8
of the licence states “there shall be a managed customer departure at busy
times”. What exactly does this mean? Does the premises have a written
Dispersal Policy and if so what does it state?

8. Neither the application or the Premises Licence give any information in
relation to smokers. What is the premises policy in relation to smokers?
Where will they be located and how will they be managed?

In Part 3 of the application, within the box where the applicant gives a brief description
of the nature of the proposed variation, | would refer you to the final sentence “All other
licensable hours, activities, including the currently permitted times for the upstairs area
of the premises, and conditions are to remain unchanged.” | am not aware that the
‘upstairs area’ of the Bolton Hotel is included within the Premises Licence, perhaps the
applicants could provide some clarification in respect of this.

In respect of the current management of the premises, Mr Stephen Close has been the
Designated Premises Supervisor of the Bolton Hotel since June 2015 and since that
time the police have been satisfied with Mr Close’s management of the premises.

For your information, the Premises Licence Holder, Punch Taverns plc, do not have a
role in the day to day management of the premises. In fact Punch Taverns plc have
appointed a holding company known as Pub Solutions to manage this premises, and it
appears to be Pub Solutions who are responsible for selecting managers for the
premises. Pub Solutions also have no involvement 
[...]
tel until all persons have left the area, but | would point out that even if
door stewards are on duty this is unlikely to prevent incidents and noise issues from
occurring.

Also attached for your information are copies of Forms L10 received by the Licensing
Department since July 2013, together with details of crimes and logs at the Bolton
Hotel and in the surrounding roads. Please note that in respect of New Road, Fore
Street and Bolton Street, we have been unable to break this information down to the
immediate vicinity of the Bolton Hotel. However it is my opinion that these roads are
dispersal routes from the town centre and therefore customers leaving the Bolton Hotel
will use these routes to go home.

| would refer you to the below paragraph which is contained within page 40 of the
Licensing Statement of Principles:

‘There will be an assumption however that Licensed Premises in residential
areas, or where there is proximity to residential properties, will only be allowed to
undertake Licensable Activities until 11pm unless detailed consideration and
mitigation measures have been proposed to address those concems. A simple
application with no supporting material can be expected to be refused, where
relevant representations have been received.’

Page 32



Although this premises currently operates until 1.30 am on Friday and Saturday nights,
they are now seeking to extend their hours until 3.00 am on these nights, which carries
a significant risk of impacting on the Licensing Objectives the Prevention of Crime and
Disorder and the Prevention of Public Nuisance. As the premises are situated in an
area consisting of both business and residential properties and the applicant has not
given any consideration to the increased risk or proposed any mitigation measures, the
police consider that this paragraph is applicable.

In conclusion, the police object to this application on the grounds that the granting of it
will impact on the existing levels of crime and disorde
[...]
er mitigations measures.

The license holder intends to finish live music and recorded music at 1:00am but
intends to remain open to the public until 3:00am. It is pleasing the applicant
recognises live music and recorded music may not be workable until 3:00am but |
consider it unrealistic a premises will remain open to the public on a Friday and
Saturday night without any regulated entertainment between 1:00am — 3:00am.
‘Background Music’ is not licensable but the concept is rarely understood by
licensees. Though the licensing Act 2005 offers no definition the following two
separate definition may offer committee members some guidance:-

‘music of any kind that is played while some other activity is going on, so that people
do not actively attend to it’

Or

‘music that is intended as a background to an event, production or venue. It aims to
be unobtrusive so not to distract or divert the attention of the visitor or viewer’

Does the applicant understand the distinction or has an error been made in the
application? As the applicant did not consult prior to submitting this application
these questions can no satisfactorily be answered.

Part M of the application offers applicants an opportunity to state additional steps
they intend to take to promote the licensing objectives. The applicant has not
offered any further steps or amended any existing conditions. In relation to live
music which the applicant wishes to extend until 1:00am on Friday and Saturdays
this is not possible because a conditions which they do not wish to change states:-

5. Amplified live music and entertainment until 00.30 hours shall be limited to Friday and
Saturday.
6. Amplified live music and entertainment until 23.30 hours shall be limited to not more than

three evenings per week (Sunday-Thursday).

This contradiction has perhaps been overlooked by the applicant but again as no
prior consultation took place before the application was submitted | cannot be sure
of the applicant’s intentions. 
[...]
nclusion and Recommendations

19. The applicant has failed to submit a variation application that has considered Torbay
Council Licensing Statement of Principles consequently if granted as applied for will
undermine the licensing Objectives ‘The Prevention of Public Nuisance’ and
‘Prevention of Crime and Disorder’.

20. The lack of prior consultation coupled with the consistent and significant errors and
omissions in the applications leads to me believe neither the applicant nor its agents
and managers in place have taken the consequences of the proposed variation
seriously.

21.1 therefore respectively ask members of the licensing sub-committee to refuse
outright the variation application as applied for on the grounds the application will
undermine the licensing objectives ‘The Prevention of Public Nuisance’ and
‘Prevention of Crime and Disorder’.

Mr Karl Martin
Public Protection Officer

Page 74



Appendix 1

Fig 1 - Street view of the Bolton

Hide imagery ¥

Fig 2 - Aerial view, approx perimeter of the Bolton shown in red with yellow lines indicating
distance to the frontages of nearest known residential properties.




Fig 3 — 3D Street view demonstrating elevation of surrounding environment, the Bolton
Hotel sits in a former river bed.

O b.a(Ag, /’
“‘b 958. 7dB(A) g




Appendix 2

Fig 1 - History of noise complaints

3" December 2007
10™ March 2008
10™ June 2008

11" August 2008
10" February 2011
8" August 2013

— Noise from amplified music
— Noise from amplified music
— Noise from amplified music
— Noise from amplified music
— Noise from amplified music
— Noise from amplified music and customers
19" December 2013 — Noise from amplified music and customers

Fig 2 - Data from Lalpac licensing database — Since 2005

072007

02032003
2022010

241082010
2140772010
02062015
15102012
21702013

PLINCH TAVERNS ..

PLINCH TAVERNS ..
PLINCH TAVERNS ..

PLINCH TAVERNS ..
PLINCH TAVERNS ..
PLINCH TAVERNS ..
PLINCH TAVERNS ..
PLINCH TAVERNS ..

Balton Hotel

Balton Hote
[...]
has an extended fikance, plus the scund of late night
music as their windows and doors are often open. As this Is restricted to earlier hours at the momant it doesn't give

me much bothar but | know it does to others living nearer,

Page 83



	Agenda
	3 Minutes
	6 Application for a Variation to a Premises Licence in respect of the Bolton Hotel, New Road, Brixham
	App 1
	App 2
	App 3
	App 4
	App 5
	App 6
	App 7




Minutes of the meeting


 
 

Minutes of the Licensing Sub-Committee 
 

21 April 2016 
 

-: Present :- 
 

Councillors Manning (up to and including minute 47), Stocks, Thomas (D) and King 
 
 

 
45. Election of Chairman/woman  

 
Councillor Thomas (D) was elected as Chairman for the meeting. 
 

46. Minutes  
 
The Minutes of the meeting of the Sub-Committee held on 24 March 2016 were 
deferred until a future meeting. 
 

47. Declarations of interests  
 
Prior to consideration of Minute 48 Councillor Manning declared a pecuniary 
interest and left the meeting.  In order for the meeting to be quorate, Councillor 
King took the place of Councillor Manning.  The meeting was subsequently 
adjourned until 10 am to allow Councillor King time to read the papers for the 
meeting. 
 

48. Application for a Variation to a Premises Licence in respect of the Bolton 
Hotel, New Road, Brixham  
 
Members considered a report on an application for a Variation to a Premises 
Licence in respect of the Bolton Hotel, New Road, Brixham.   
 
Written Representations received from: 
 

Name Details Date of Representation 

Police Letter of representation objecting 
to the application on the grounds 
of the Licensing Objectives ‘The 
Prevention of Crime and 
Disorder’, ‘The Protection of 
Children from Harm’ and ‘The 
Prevention of Public Nuisance’. 

24 March 2016 



Licensing Sub-Committee   Thursday, 21 April 2016 
 

 

 

Public 
Protection 

Letter of representation objecting 
to the application on the grounds 
of the Licensing Objectives ‘The 
Prevention of Public Nuisance’. 

7 March 2016  

Member of the 
Public 

Letter of representation objecting 
to the application on the grounds 
of the Licensing Objectives 
‘Public Safety’ and ‘The 
Prevention of Crime and 
Disorder’. 

16 March 2016 

Member of the 
Public 

Letter of representation objecting 
to the application on the grounds 
of the Licensing Objective ‘The 
Prevention of Public Nuisance’. 

21 March 2016 

Member of the 
Public 

Letter of representation objecting 
to the application on the grounds 
of the Licensing Objective ‘The 
Prevention of Public Nuisance’. 

5 March 2016 

 
Additional Information: 
 
Following the publication of the submitted report the Police Representative and 
Applicant’s Legal Representative both submitted additional information which was 
considered by Members of the Sub-Committee. 
 
The Chairman had received a request from the Police Representative to allow 15 
minutes for Oral Representations, the Applicant’s Legal Representative requested 
this be extended further to 30 minutes.  The Chairman permitted the extension of 
time for Oral Representations to 30 minutes and advised that the same would be 
permitted to each party. 
 
Oral Representations received from: 
 

Name Details 

Applicant’s 
Legal 
Representative 

The Applicant’s Legal Representative outlined the 
application and responded to Members questions. 

Police 
Representative 

The Police Representative outlined their objection to the 
application and responded to Members questions. 

Public 
Protection 
Officer 

The Public Protection Officer outlined their objection to the 
application and responded to Members questions. 

Member of the 
Public 

A member of the public outlined their objection to the 
application. 

 
Decision: 
 
That the application for a Variation to a Premises Licence in respect of the Bolton 
Hotel, New Road, Brixham be refused. 



Licensing Sub-Committee   Thursday, 21 April 2016 
 

 

 
Reason for Decision: 
 
Members carefully considered all the oral and written representations and 
unanimously resolved the following: 
 
Punch Taverns have been the Premises Licence Holder of the Bolton Hotel for the 
last 16 years; therefore the history of the premises as well as that under the 
current Designated Premises Supervisor is a relevant consideration, especially 
given the number of Designated Premises Supervisors at this premise to date.  In 
determining this and taking in to account the submissions of the Applicant’s Legal 
Representative and that of the Responsible Authorities that this is a premise with a 
chequered history, Members could not be satisfied that if this application was 
granted as applied for that the Licensing Objectives would not be undermined. 
 
Whilst it was submitted that Punch Taverns take their responsibility seriously, 
Members were alarmed to hear their lack of any real involvement or consideration 
of the Licensing Objectives in submitting this application.  Instead it appeared to 
Members that they did no more than instruct the Legal Representative and receive 
from them and forward to their management company an acknowledgement of the 
application being submitted.  The merits and/or negative impact of the application 
had not evidently been considered by them; in fact they had left it to the Legal 
Representatives colleague who had completed the application with errors and 
without any consultation with the Responsible Authorities, as prescribed in the 
Council’s Licensing Policy.  This demonstrated to Members a lack of ownership or 
responsibility by the Premises Licence Holder to ensure that the Licensing 
Objectives would be upheld and therefore they could not be assured, given the 
history of these premises and the granting of such a license in predominantly 
residential area, would not have a negative impact on those residents. 
 
In considering the submissions by the Applicant and their Legal Representative 
that the current conditions were sufficient to cover the additional hours being 
applied for, showed in Members minds little regard for upholding the Licensing 
Objectives.  In determining this, Members were mindful that the measures in place 
to promote the Licensing Objectives at a premise which is situated in a 
predominantly residential area between 10 am and midnight are considerably 
different to that required of the same premise operating between the hours of 
midnight and 3 am.  In consideration of this point, Members had regard to the 
Council’s Licensing Policy where an Applicant does not sufficiently demonstrate 
how they will protect residential premises in close proximity to their premises. 
 
Members noted and commend the efforts made by the current Designated 
Premises Supervisor to turn the premises around but with no understandable 
certainty of him remaining at the premises, given his three placements in a short 
period of time and the practice of the current management company to promote 
and move such managers around other of their premises, Members could not be 
assured that if granted the premises would not return to its chequered past with 
the addition of it now being a premises with a 3 am licence with conditions which 
did not sufficiently reflect that required of such an operation. 
 



Licensing Sub-Committee   Thursday, 21 April 2016 
 

 

Whilst Members were encouraged by the submissions of the Applicant’s Legal 
Representative in that conditions and policies could be put in place, Members 
were unable to determine the sufficiency of these, as they were not submitted with 
this application. 
 
Members had regard to the submissions of the Responsible Authorities but where 
these lacked clear evidence, Members gave them no weight when coming to their 
decision. 
 
In concluding, Members considered whether the application could be granted with 
additional conditions but given the lack of detail in the application and any 
consultation by the Applicant with the Responsible Authorities, they resolved that 
they were left with no choice but to refuse the application submitted. 
 
 
 
 

Chairman/woman 


